

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MARCH 11, 2021

Consolidated Case Nos. 20-1050, 20-1051, 20-1053, 20-1078, 20-1083, 20-1091,
20-1097 & 20-1098

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

STEIN, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL NO. 18

and

TRUCK DRIVERS CHAUFFEURS & HELPERS,
LOCAL UNION NO. 100, affiliated with THE INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

and

LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA,
LOCAL NO. 534,

*Petitioners/Cross-Respondents/
Intervenor.*

On Petition for Review of Decisions and Orders of the
National Labor Relations Board and Cross-Application for Enforcement

**FINAL JOINT BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 100 AND LABORERS LOCAL 534**

DOLL, JANSEN & FORD

Julie C. Ford (OH 0040896)
Stephanie G. Spanja (OH 0077453)
111 West First St., Suite 1100
Dayton, OH 45402-1156
T: (937) 461-5310/ F: (937) 461-7219
jford@djflawfirm.com
sspanja@djflawfirm.com
Counsel for Teamsters Local 100

MANGANO LAW OFFICES, LPA

Ryan K. Hymore (OH 0080750)
3805 Edwards Road, Suite 550
Cincinnati, OH 45209
T: (513) 255-5888/F: (216) 397-5845
rkymore@bmanganolaw.com
Counsel for Laborers Local 534

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

1. Factual Background3

A. Stein’s predecessors performed work at AK Steel’s Middletown, Ohio facility with separate units of drivers, laborers, and operators.3

B. AK Steel opens the slag/scrap work contract for bidding, and Stein solicits IUOE Local 18 to negotiate an agreement covering drivers, laborers, and operators.5

C. Stein informs TMS employees that IUOE Local 18 will be their collective bargaining representative and executes a collective bargaining agreement with IUOE Local 18.6

D. Stein refuses Teamsters Local 100’s and Laborers Local 534’s demands to bargain and requires employees to join IUOE Local 18.7

2. Procedural History10

A. ULP Charges, NLRB Region 9 Complaint and Proceedings.10

B. ALJ Decisions: Conclusions of Law and Remedies.11

C. The Board reviews and modifies the ALJ Decisions.....14

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

VI. STANDING17

VII. ARGUMENT17

1. Standard of Review17

A. The Board’s determination that Stein did not forfeit its right as a Burns successor to set the initial terms and conditions of employment for the Teamsters Local 100 and Laborers Local 534 unit employees is contrary to established law and must be reversed.18

B. On the basis of its erroneous finding that Stein had not forfeited its rights to set the initial terms and conditions of employment for the drivers and laborers, the Board ordered an inadequate and inappropriate remedy.....24

VIII. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Capital City Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 147 F.3d 999 (1998)	26
<u>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</u> , 406 U.S. 272, 281-295 (1972).....	11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21-26
<u>United Food & Comm’l Workers Int’l Union, Local 150-A v. NLRB</u> , 880 F.2d 1422, 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (1-3, 5)	31
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1-2)	32
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 160 (e), (f)	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	17-18

NLRB Decisions

<u>Advanced Stretchforming International, Inc.</u> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997)	16, 18-20, 25
<u>El Dorado, Inc.</u> 335 NLRB 952, 953 (2001)	25
<u>Reliable Trailer & Body</u> , 295 NLRB 1013, 1019-20 (1989).....	21, 23
<u>State Distributing Co.</u> , 282 NLRB 1048, 1049 (1987).....	18
